
May 05, 2017

Dwayne Gossett
Williamson County, Texas
3101 SE Inner Loop
Georgetown, TX 78620

Re: North Campus Facilities

Job No: 233901

Subj: Change Proposal No. 233901-0008

Dear Sir or Madam:

We respectfully submit our proposal for an increase to our contract in the amount of $0 (zero) dollars to provide Adding 
Bollards to Transformer Pads Per RFI 040 for the above referenced project.

3171 SE Inner Loop

Georgetown, TX 

78626

T: (512) 663-7461

F: (512) 681-9752

Please indicate your acceptance of this change proposal by signing and returning one copy of the attached Form B 
breakdown of our cost.

Very truly yours,
VAUGHN CONSTRUCTION

Attachments:

Doug Boram

Our price is valid for Ten (10) days

CC:



FORM B

PROJECT: North Campus Facilities

CHANGE PROPOSAL NO: 233901-0008

QUOTATION :

Item Labor Materials Subs Total
Adding Bollards to Transformer Pads Per 
RFI 040

$0.00 $0.00 $3,450.00 $3,450.00 

To Be Funded By Owners Contingency $0.00 $0.00 $(3,450.00) $(3,450.00)

Totals $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Insurance, Tax, Benefits on Labor $0.00 

Overhead

Fee on Subs

Fee on JTV

Bond

Remodel Tax

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

TOTAL $0.00 

TIME EXTENSION TO CONTRACT:

Submitted Date: 5/5/2017

Accepted

By:

Date

VAUGHN CONSTRUCTION

By:
Doug Boram

Proposal Valid for 10 Days

Days0



Williamson County

Williamson County North Campus Facilities

Vaughn Project No. 2339.01

Pending Approved Cost of Work
CM 

Contingency

Owner 

Contingency

General 

Conditions

Construction 

Phase Fee

N/A GMP - - $18,195,395 $406,771 $406,772 $1,896,522 $625,467 $21,530,927 $21,530,927

1 OCO 0 0 $3,659 $0 ($3,659) $0 $0 $0 $21,530,927

2 OCO 10 10 $114,186 $0 ($114,186) $0 $0 $0 $21,530,927

3 OCO 0 - $1,727 $0 ($1,727) $0 $0 $0 $21,530,927

4 OCO 0 - $19,494 $0 ($19,494) $0 $0 $0 $21,530,927

5 OCO 0 - $19,676 ($19,676) $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,530,927

6 OCO 0 - $14,465 ($14,465) $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,530,927

7 OCO 0 - $2,237 $0 ($2,237) $0 $0 $0 $21,530,927

8 OCO 0 - $3,450 $0 ($3,450) $0 $0 $0 $21,530,927

9 - - $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,530,927

10 - - $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,530,927

11 - - $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,530,927

12 - - $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,530,927

13 - - $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,530,927

14 - - $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,530,927

15 - - $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,530,927

16 - - $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,530,927

17 - - $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,530,927

18 - - $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,530,927

19 - - $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,530,927

20 - - $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,530,927

21 - - $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,530,927

22 - - $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,530,927

23 - - $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,530,927

24 - - $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,530,927

25 - - $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,530,927

26 - - $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,530,927

27 - - $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,530,927

28 - - $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,530,927

29 - - $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,530,927

30 - - $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,530,927

10 10 $18,374,289 $372,630 $262,019 $1,896,522 $625,467 $21,530,927 $21,530,927

Funds Tracking Log

Total Updated 

Contract 

Amount

GMP Breakdown

Current Amounts

Change 

Proposal 

No.

Change 

Type & 

No.

GMP     

#2339.01

Time Extension (Days)

Page 1 of 1



GMF Construction of Texas, LLC 

529 E Mulberry St. 
Angleton, TX 77515 

Phone: (863) 577-0210 
Fax: (863) 644-7687 

 

 
 
To: Vaughn Construction 

152 Carrie Street 
Houston, TX 77047 

Project: Williamson County NCF 

 

 

 
RFC No: 05 
Date: 5/4/2017 
Description: RFI 40 Transformer Bollards    

    
Furnish only additional cast in place and bolt down bollards per RFI 40. 
          
 

The above work is subject to the same conditions as specified in the original contract 
unless otherwise stipulated. 
 
Upon approval the sum of $3,450.00 will be added to the contract price. 
 
 Original Contract $1,066,657.00 
 Other Approved Change Orders $0.00 
 Total Contract to Date $1,066,657.00 
 This Request $3,450.00 
 Other Pending Requests $24,585.00 
 Total Contract Plus Pending RFCs $1,094,692.00 
 
 
 
Authorized Signature: ______________________________________   Date: _________ 
 GMF Construction of Texas, LLC 
 
 
Authorized Signature: ______________________________________   Date: _________ 
 Vaughn Construction 
 



REQUEST FOR CHANGE

JOB NAME

  DESCRIPTION OF WORK:  

QTY U/M RATE AMOUNT QTY RATE AMOUNT

- -$              -$               -$           -$                        

- -$              -$               -$           -$                        

- -$              -$               -$           -$                        

24 EA 125.00$        3,000.00$      -$           -$                        

- -$              -$               -$           -$                        

- -$              -$               -$                        

- -$              -$               -$                        

- -$              -$               -$                        

- -$              -$               -$                        

- -$              -$               -$                        

- -$              -$               -$                        

3,000.00$      -$                        

RATE AMOUNT U/M RATE AMOUNT

-$           -$               0.0  $             -   -$                        

-$           -$               0.0  $             -   -$                        

-$           -$               0.0  $             -   -$                        

-$           -$               0.0  $             -   -$                        

-$           -$               0.0  $             -   -$                        

-$           -$               0.0  $             -   -$                        

-$           -$               0.0  $             -   -$                        

-$           -$               0.0  $             -   -$                        

-$           -$               0.0 -$           -$                        

-$           -$               0.0 -$           -$                        

-$           -$               0.0 -$           -$                        

-$           -$               -$                        

-$           -$               -$                        

-$             -$                        

3,000.00$               

-$                        

-$                        

-$                        

-$                        

450.00$                  

3,450$                 

 

 

TOTAL FIELD LABOR/SUBCONTRACT  

TOTAL

TOTAL MATERIAL  

MARK-UP (15%)

TAX (8.25% on taxable items)

TOTAL SHOP LABOR 

TOTAL EQUIPMENT/CONSUMABLES

-

-

-

FIELD LABOR/SUBCONTRACT

EQUIPMENT/CONSUMABLES SUBTOTAL

BRIEF

 DESCRIPTION

16-1106JOB NUMBER

RFI 40 Transformer Bollards

PHONE 
DATE OF WORK 5/1/2017

FAX    

RFC # 5/1/2017DATE5

Williamson County

EQUIPMENT/CONSUMABLES

-

MATERIAL SUBTOTAL  

-

-

-

-Cast In Place Bollard

4" Sch. 40

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

SHOP LABOR SUBTOTAL

 SHOP LABOR  

-

-

FIELD LABOR/SUBCONTRACT SUBTOTAL  

-

-

-

-

HRS

Furnish only additional cast in place and bolt down bollards per RFI 40.

MATERIAL



3171 SE Inner Loop

Georgetown, TX 

78626

T: (512) 663-7461

F: (512) 681-9752

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

40

Brody Harris

BLGY, Inc.

2204 Forbes Dr., Suite 101

Georgetown, TX 78754

Phone: (512) 977-0390

Fax: 

To:

RFI NO:

1/30/2017Date:

Required By: 3/3/2017

Williamson County, TexasOwner:

From: Camille Carpenter Job No : 233901

North Campus Facilities

3171 SE Inner Loop

Georgetown, TX 78626

Project:

Re: CoG Coordination

Spec. Section: Drawing Number: 

Other Reference:

Question:

In the attached Power Pole layout, the City of Georgetown utilities run directly on tope of the water line at the North side of 

Drive A. Please advise. 

Also, there is to be a guy wire running directly across sidewalk based on coordinates captured which tie back to the civil 

drawings. Please advise.

 

Answer:

Please see the attached drawing showing the power poles in a new location 5 feet from the proposed water lines. The guy 

wires have been modified as well to not cross the side walks.

Very truly yours,

VAUGHN CONSTRUCTION

Attachments: Utilities Mark-up

CC: Mark Brown - BLGY

Page 1 of 1



/

 

/

 

/

 

/

/

 

/

 

/

 

/

/

 

/

 

/

 

/

/

 

/

 

/

 

/

/

 

/

 

/

 

/

/

 

/

 

/

 

/

/

 

/

 

/

 

/

/

 

/

 

/

 

/

/

 

/

 

/

 

/

/

 

/

 

/

 

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/
/
/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/

/

/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

///

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

/
/
/

T

P

B

T

/

 

/

 

/

 

/

/

 

/

 

/

 

/

/

 

/

 

/

 

/

/

 

/

 

/

 

/

/

 

/

 

/

 

/

B

B

5'

5'

5'

INTERCEPT

(4) 6" CONDUITS

4720

225kVA

208Y/120V

PEAK DEMAND 155kW

MAIN DISCONNECT 800 AMPS

200:5 CT'S

(DEVELOPER TO PROVIDE AND

INSTALL A PROPOSED 8' GATE)

FUTURE SECOND

CIRCUIT, 3ɸ LINE

EXISTING POLE TO

BE MOVED DURING

INNER LOOP

WIDENING PROJECT

5'

BM 201

E

X

I

S

T

I

N

G

O

F

F

I

C

E

 

/

A

D

M

I

N

B

U

I

L

D

I

N

G

 

B

R
.
O

.
W

.
L
I
N

E

R
.
O

.
W

.
L
I
N

E

N

O

R

T

H

D

E

T

E

N

T

I

O

N

P

O

N

D

B

L

D

G

 

b

M

A

I

N

T

.

 

 

A

W

N

I

N

G

3

1

8

0

 

S

F

B

L

D

G

 

b

M

A

I

N

T

.

 

 

A

W

N

I

N

G

(

3

1

5

1

)

(

3

1

0

1

B

L

D

G

 

1

)

17450

17441

17400

17399

17398

17397

17396

17394DUP

17010

17007

17006

17005

17004

17003

17002

14772

14617

14614

14613

14612

14608

14604

14603

17391

17390

17389

17388

17393

17392

B

208'

163'

55'

17010

17009

17008

A

A

A

50 kVA

1

1

P

A

P

A

P

A

P

P

A

A

A

P

A

T

P

P

A

A

P

A

A

B

T

P

A

A

P

A

A

P

A

A

B

T

P

A

A

P

A

A

F

P

A

A

B

P

A

A

B

T

P

A

T

P

A

ABC

P

A

P

A

A

F

P

A

A

B

F

B

P

A

A

K

K

A

P

B

T

163'

P

B

A

T

3

50 kVA

100 kVA

100 kVA

75 kVA

B

B

B

B

75 kVA

P

A

A

P

A

A

B

B

B

B

1

1

4

8T

ABC

30T

ABC

STUB UP AND CAP 

(2) 6" AND (3) 2" 

CONDUITS

4202

4203

#427

4207

4204

4205

4201

4206

K

3

A

50E

PVI9

B

50E

C

50E

1

OPEN AT

SWITCH

SWITCH

OPEN AT

SWITCH

1

15' GUS P.U.E.

K

S

P

B

434

T

3

5

T

3

100T

163'

176'

177'

200'

240'

75'

68'

110'

T

3

G

E

2

0

 

B

O

T

T

O

M

G

E

4

0

 

T

O

P

60-1

21467

50-2

FVC2

LT 10°

21468

50-2

FVC2

LT 1°

21469

50-1

FVC7

UC1

60-1

60-1

4723

112.5kVA

208Y/120V

600 AMP DISCONNECT

97kW PEAK DEMAND

200:5 CT'S

B

S

E

C

U

R

E

D

V

E

H

I

C

L

E

 

S

T

O

R

A

G

E

P

A

R

K

I

N

G

 

L

O

T

PROPOSED 20' GATE

336 AAC

336 AAC

336 AAC

336 AAC

336 AAC

#1/0 ACSR

#1/0 ACSR

#1/0 ACSR

21458

60-1

FVC7

UC1

21459

60-1

FVC1

FVC7

UC1

21460

60-1

DC-FVC1

UC1

21461

60-1

FVC1

21462

60-1

FVC1

21463

60-1

FVC8

21464

60-1

DC-FVC1

FVC7

21465

60-1

DC-FVC1

UC1

21466

60-1

DC-FVC1

FVC7

/

 

/

 

/

 

/

/

 

/

 

/

 

/

/

 

/

 

/

 

/

/

 

/

 

/

 

/

/

 

/

 

/

 

/

/

 

/

 

/

 

/

/

 

/

 

/

 

/

/

 

/

 

/

 

/

/

 

/

 

/

 

/

/

 

/

 

/

 

/

/

 

/

 

/

 

/

/

 

/

 

/

 

/

/

 

/

 

/

 

/

/

 

/

 

/

 

/

/

 

/

 

/

 

/

/
 
/
 
/
 
/

/
 
/
 
/
 
/

/
 
/
 
/
 
/

/
 
/
 
/
 
/

/

 

/

 

/

 

/

/

 

/

 

/

 

/

/

 

/

 

/

 

/

30'

EASEMENT

100'

DALLAS

POWER

AND LIGHT

EASEMENT

37'

PLACE CROSSARM

BELOW BOTTOM

CIRCUIT

EXISTING

20'

EASEMENT

SBS 251 (OPEN)

205'

20'

EASEMENT

B

O

Z

Z

100T

ABC

152'

T
R

A
N

S
M

I
S

S
I
O

N
 
L
I
N

E

JOINT TRENCH

15T

ABC

/
 
/
 
/
 
/

/

 

/

 

/

 

/

/

 

/

 

/

 

/

C

O

CO

C

O

CO

CO

CO

CO

C

O

C

O

(

3

1

8

9

 

B

L

D

G

.

 

2

)

B

L

D

G

 

e

V

E

H

I

C

L

E

 

S

T

O

R

A

G

E

(

3

1

8

1

 

B

L

D

G

.

 

2

)

B

L

D

G

 

f

V

E

H

I

C

L

E

 

I

N

S

P

E

C

T

I

O

N

 

S

T

O

R

A

G

E

B

L

D

G

 

g

V

E

H

I

C

L

E

 

I

N

S

P

E

C

T

I

O

N

5

5

9

0

 

S

F

F

F

E

:

 

7

7

7

.

5

B

L

D

G

 

h

E

M

S

 

T

R

A

I

N

I

N

G

 

&

V

E

H

I

C

L

E

 

S

U

P

P

O

R

T

3

5

8

4

8

 

S

F

F

F

E

:

 

7

7

4

.

0

B

L

D

G

 

a

S

T

O

R

A

G

E

 

S

H

E

D

8

0

0

0

 

S

F

F

F

E

:

 

7

7

8

.

2

0

B

L

D

G

 

d

W

I

R

E

L

E

S

S

 

C

O

M

M

.

9

9

8

1

 

S

F

F

F

E

:

 

7

7

5

.

2

B

L

D

G

 

e

V

E

H

I

C

L

E

 

S

T

O

R

A

G

E

6

9

6

6

 

S

F

F

F

E

:

 

7

7

4

.

0

B

L

D

G

 

f

V

E

H

I

C

L

E

 

I

N

S

P

E

C

T

I

O

N

 

S

T

O

R

A

G

E

6

9

6

6

 

S

F

F

F

E

:

 

7

7

6

.

8

(

3

1

8

9

 

B

L

D

G

 

1

)

B

L

D

G

 

h

E

M

S

 

T

R

A

I

N

I

N

G

 

&

V

E

H

I

C

L

E

 

S

U

P

P

O

R

T

N

O

R

T

H

D

E

T

E

N

T

I

O

N

P

O

N

D

(

3

1

0

1

B

L

D

G

 

2

)

B

L

D

G

 

a

S

T

O

R

A

G

E

S

H

E

D

L

O

A

D

I

N

G

 

A

R

E

A

D

B

L

D

G

 

b

M

A

I

N

T

.

 

 

A

W

N

I

N

G

3

1

8

0

 

S

F

D

V

A

N

V

A

N

V

A

N

V

A

N

B

L

D

G

 

b

M

A

I

N

T

.

 

 

A

W

N

I

N

G

V

A

N

(

3

1

8

1

 

B

L

D

G

.

 

1

)

B

L

D

G

 

g

V

E

H

I

C

L

E

 

I

N

S

P

E

C

T

I

O

N

D

G

(

3

1

5

1

)

(

3

1

7

1

)

B

L

D

G

 

d

W

I

R

E

L

E

S

S

 

C

O

M

M

.

(

3

1

0

1

B

L

D

G

 

1

)

T

T

T

T

G

G

3

1

6

1

S

T

R

U

C

T

U

R

E

 

c

F

U

E

L

 

I

S

L

A

N

D

S

T

O

P

S

T

O

P

S

T

O

P

S

T

O

P

S

T

O

P

S

T

O

P

S

T

O

P

S

T

O

P

20'

EASEMENT

4721

500kVA

480Y/277V

PEAK DEMAND 439kW

MAIN DISCONNECT 1200 AMPS

400:5 CT'S

2.5:1 PT'S

4722

112.5kVA

208Y/120V

PEAK DEMAND 107kW

MAIN DISCONNECT 800 AMPS

200:5 CT'S

1. Before construction starts, Contractor shall meet with the

2. According to City policy, the Developer is required to provide

DEVELOPER CONSTRUCTION NOTES

all labor, equipment, and material for trenching, and installing

Electrical Division Representative.

electrical conduit, pull boxes, man holes, secondary junction

boxes, pedestals, and concrete pads for all pad-mount

equipment to City specifications.

3. According to City policy, the Developer is required to provide

all labor, equipment, and material for installing streetlights

and their foundations, conduit, trenching, wire, fixtures,

and poles to City specifications.

W

S

E

N

M.E.I.

FOR REVIEW

PRELIMINARY

4. Contractor to contact GUS for conduit location on riser pole.

DATE
DEVELOPER APPROVED

APPROVED

WITH REVISION

VERSION AND DATE OF THE DEVELOPERS SITE PLAN UTILIZED FOR THIS DRAWING

SITE PLAN DATED 06-29-16

McCORD ENGINEERING, INC.

Texas Registered Engineering Firm F-2664

916 Southwest Parkway East

College Station, TX 77840

(979) 764-8356

WS# 10448

ELECTRICAL LAYOUT FOR:

1 OF 2

MRC

REV.

MEI-12165-1

09-22-16

GEO-42-W.27

JOB CODE:

DRAWN BY:

1"=100'

SCALE:

CITY OF GEORGETOWN

SHEET NO.

DWG NO.
DATE:SCALE:

WILLIAMSON COUNTY NORTH CAMPUS

Minimum Clearances from Buildings for all Pad-Mounted Transformers

1.  5' from all fire resistive building walls which include brick and masonry structures

(All dimensions stated are minimum dimensions!)

     that have a 2 hour fire rating.

2.  10' from all non-fire resistive building walls.

Note:  Where there are building eaves/overhangs within 25' above ground, clearance

shall be measured horizontally beginning from edge of eave/overhang.

3.  15' from all non-fire resistive doors, windows, and vents.

Note:  Clearances to all building doors, windows, vents, and fire escapes shall be

measured radially from closest point on transformer.

4.  20' from fire escapes.

General note: No above ground obstructions such as fencing, gas meters, shrubs, sprinkler

heads, etc. will be allowed within 15' of pad or overhangs above transformers.  Screening

walls will be allowed if a 15' minimum clearance is maintained and adequate ventilation is

provided.  City to be contacted for approval before screening walls are installed.

A minimum separation of 5' horizontal and 2' vertical

shall be maintained between all proposed electric

facilities and all other proposed or existing utility

facilities except for communication facilities where

the minimum separation is 1' horizontal and 1' vertical.

1-800-DIG-TESS - Contractor to call for the locating

of existing underground utility facilities.

THIS DOCUMENT IS RELEASED FOR THE PURPOSE

OF INITIAL REVIEW UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF:

REX N. WOODS, P.E. 87089

IT IS NOT TO BE USED FOR BIDDING OR

CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.

FEBRUARY 1, 2017

MRC

02-01-17

Transformers will allow a maximum of

six (6) runs of secondary service cable.

2-hole NEMA compression spade lugs

for all secondary cable installed on the

GUS transformer.  City to terminate

service conductors at transformer.

Developer is to provide the required

PROPOSED THREE-PHASE #1/0 AL 25kV UNDERGROUND PRIMARY

(DEVELOPER TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL CONDUIT)

PROPOSED TWO (2) 6" PVC CONDUITS FOR FUTURE GUS ELECTRIC.

(CITY TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL CONDUIT)

IN ONE (1) 4" PVC CONDUIT WITH ONE (1) SPARE 4" PVC CONDUIT.

LEGEND

CAPACITOR BANK

KEY NOTES:

N GUM1-6C-TA (1)

N GUDVG7-12 SIZE AS SHOWN (1)

N GUM6-1 1/0 (3)

N GUM6-34 (3)

N GUM52-3* (3)

N GUM8-11A  200:5 CT's (1)

N GUM1-6C-TA (1)

N GUDVG7-21 SIZE AS SHOWN (1)

N GUM6-1 1/0 (3)

N GUM6-34 (3)

N GUM52-3* (3)

N GUM8-12A  400:5 CT's (1)

R GUM6-34 (3)

N GUM6-1 1/0 (3)

N GUM6-4 XFMR (3)

N GUM52-3* (3)

*CITY TO FIELD VERIFY PHASING AND

TAG UNDERGROUND ACCORDINGLY.

PROPOSED THREE-PHASE 4'x8'x4' SUB-SURFACE PRIMARY PULL BOX

PB

EXISTING THREE-PHASE PAD-MOUNT SWITCHGEAR

S

EXISTING SINGLE-PHASE PAD-MOUNT TRANSFORMER

T

PROPOSED THREE-PHASE PAD-MOUNT TRANSFORMER

T3

PROPOSED METER LOCATION

EXISTING SINGLE-ARM STREETLIGHT LOCATION

EXISTING ELECTRIC FACILITIES

EXISTING OR FUTURE DEVELOPMENT

BLACK

GREY

PROPOSED ELECTRIC FACILITIESMAGENTA

RETIRE EXISTING ELECTRIC FACILITIESCYAN

POLE IN NEW LOCATION

POLE IN EXISTING LOCATION

TRANSFORMER

TRANSFORMER IN NEW LOCATION

TRANSFORMER IN EXISTING LOCATION

GUY LOCATION

SINGLE-PHASE OVERHEAD DISTRIBUTION

THREE-PHASE OVERHEAD DISTRIBUTION

THREE-PHASE DOUBLE CIRCUIT OVERHEAD DISTRIBUTION

UNDERBUILD

SECONDARY OR SERVICE

100T

ABC

PROPOSED FUSE PHASING, SIZE, AND TYPE

P

EXISTING SECONDARY PEDESTAL

(DEVELOPER TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL CONCRETE PAD)

(DEVELOPER TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL)

(CITY TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL PULL BOX)

OVERHEAD SERVICE

GRAPHIC SCALE

0 100' 200'

UNDERGROUND PRIMARY

XXXX PROPOSED LOCATION NUMBER

B

PROPOSED BOLLARDS PER CITY SPECIFICATIONS

DEVELOPER TO GRANT 20' EASEMENT

PROPOSED TWO (2) 4" PVC CONDUITS FOR FUTURE COMMUNICATIONS

AND TWO (2) 6" PVC CONDUITS FOR FUTURE GUS ELECTRIC.

(CITY TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL CONDUIT)

O

Z

EXISTING TXU FACILITIES

Texas Registered Engineering Firm F-2664

916 Southwest Parkway East

College Station, TX 77840

(979) 764-8356

REVISION #1



DATE
DEVELOPER APPROVED

APPROVED

WITH REVISION

VERSION AND DATE OF THE DEVELOPERS SITE PLAN UTILIZED FOR THIS DRAWING

SITE PLAN DATED 06-29-16

WS# 10448

ELECTRICAL LAYOUT FOR:

2 OF 2

JAM

REV.

MEI-12165-2

10-24-2016

GEO-42-W.27

JOB CODE:

DRAWN BY:

NTS

SCALE:

CITY OF GEORGETOWN

SHEET NO.

DWG NO.
DATE:SCALE:

WILLIAMSON COUNTY NORTH CAMPUS

MRC

02-01-17

3"

3" TYPF

A

G

C D

THREE-PHASE CONCRETE PAD

CITY OF GEORGETOWN

24.9/14.4 kV PRIMARY

PAGE 2 OF 2

(Pad-Mounted Transformer)

GUM1-6C-TA

KJH

RNW

DRAWN BY:

SCALE:

NTS

DRAWING NAME:

GEO-210

6/12/03

REV. BY:

DATE:

TOOL OR CHAMFER EDGES

3-PHASE TRANSFORMER

SIZE (kVA)

DIMENSIONS IN INCHES REINFORCING BARS

750, 1000 120 120 36 24 8 11 #4

117"

4 #4

27"

6 #4

117"

7 #4

87"

A B C D E MK1 MK2 MK3 MK4

E

1500, 2000, 2500 24 6 #410 #4

117"

12 6 #4

27" 117"

7 #4

81"

F

30

3036120120

Reinforcing steel, ATSM-A615 grade 60, place approximately 8" to 9" on-center each way and securely tied together.

Minimum concrete cover over reinforcing steel 2", unless noted otherwise.

Concrete testing, 4000 lbs. per sq. inch; 4% - 6% entrained air, 3/4" maximum size aggregate.

Wood float finish, leaving no depressions.4.

3.

2.

1.

Notes:

12

16

NUMBER OF

SECONDARY SERVICE

CONDUITS

For transformers 750 kVA and larger add (1) 1" PVC conduit from meter to customer's communication room.6.

Fill conduit window with 4" of select base backfill and 2" of grout.5.

10-19-11

Ground Rods are to be bonded together.7.

Number of secondary service conduits shown in table above shall be installed. Spare conduits not installed to meter 8.

shall be stubbed up and capped five feet outside of pad.

MK5

7 #4

9"

7 #4

9"

75, 112.5, 150, 84 84 32 18 6 9 #4

81"

4 #4

14"

4 #4

81"

7 #4

51"

17

6

7 #4

9"

G

18

24

18

SECONDARY

12"

F

PRIMARY

S
M

X

/

XX

X X X

///

/

/

/

X

B

C

D

10"

2"

PRIMARY COMPARTMENT

8"

2"

2"

COMM.

CONDUIT

6"

S

M

X

/

X
X X

X
X

/
/

///

9"

SEE DETAIL

(ROTATED)

4"

5/8"X8'

GROUND

SECONDARY

DETAIL

McCORD ENGINEERING, INC.
Texas Registered Engineering Firm F-2664

916 Southwest Parkway East

College Station, TX 77840

(979) 764-8356

225, 300, 500

ROD

5/8"X8'

GROUND

ROD

GUR2-R_,

GUM2-S_

PAGE 2 OF 2

APPROVED BY:DRAWN BY:

SCALE:

DRAWING NAME:

DATE:

CITY OF GEORGETOWN

Georgetown Utility Systems

Your Community Owned Utility

CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS AND DETAILS

REVISION NOTE:

Specification letter codes

GUR2- R or S + (size)

References:

Example: GUR2-R (42" x 12")

is a trench in rock at 42" deep x 12" wide

GUM50     Conduit Specifications

GUR3       3/8" F washed gravel or

SECONDARY OR

CONDUIT SIZE AND NUMBER MAY VARY

TYPICAL TRENCH DETAIL

24'' MIN.

36'' MIN.

12''

3''

PRIMARY CONDUITS

SAND BACKFILL OR 3/8" GRAVEL

6''

NATIVE FILL

12''

WARNING TAPE

SERVICE CONDUITS

CONCRETE ENCASEMENT

ELECTRIC CONDUIT

W
WATER LINE

CONDUIT SIZE AND NUMBER MAY VARY

TYPICAL CONDUIT CROSSING

12''-23'' 5' 5'

6''

6''

5'

3''

2'' OR 3'' PVC CONDUIT

TYPICAL DUCT SPACING

GROUND LEVEL

3/8" F WASHED GRAVEL

BETWEEN CONDUIT

The Architect/Engineer assumes

responsibility for appropriate

use of this standard.

approved equal

GEO-226

ADOPTED 6/21/2006

NTS 6/2/03

MRC
MRC

ELECTRIC CONDUIT

FOR ALL ELECTRIC UTILITIES WITHIN ETJ

INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS

NOTES:

1. All electric primary conduit shall be installed below all other utilities and

private underground lines whenever possible. All electric secondary conduit

shall be installed under water lines whenever possible. Any exception to

this specification must have written approval from the City.

2. Electric primary conduit shall be installed with a minimum of 2' vertical and

5' horizontal clearance from water mains, wastewater, storm water, and

private underground lines. Any exception to this specification must have

written approval from the City

3. Electric primary conduit shall be installed with a minimum of 2' vertical and

5' horizontal clearance from natural gas lines. Any exception to this

specification must have written approval from the City.

4. Electric primary conduit shall be installed with a minimum of 1' vertical

and/or 1' horizontal clearance from communications lines.  Any exception to

this specification must have written approval from the City.

5. Electric primary conduit when installed above water mains and pressurized

wastewater lines, with 2' of vertical clearance or greater, shall be capped

with 6" of concrete when crossing these lines. The concrete cap shall be

installed 4" above electric conduit(s); 5' each side of the outside diameter of

the water main or pressurized wastewater lines.

6. Electric primary conduit when installed below water mains and pressurized

wastewater lines with 2' vertical clearance or greater, does not require a

concrete cap when crossing these lines.

7. Electric primary conduit installed with less than 2' of vertical and 5' of

horizontal clearance from water mains, pressurized wastewater and private

underground lines, shall be encased in 6" of concrete. Concrete

encasement to be installed around the conduit until a minimum of 2' of

vertical and 5' of horizontal clearance has been met. Concrete

encasements will began 5' before and end 5' from the end where conduit

are installed less than 2' vertical and 5' horizontal from the above lines.

This must have City approval before installation of conduit.

8. All concrete shall have red dye or coloring added to concrete before

concrete has been placed in trench.

9. Conduit shall be electrical grade, gray schedule #40 PVC conduit. Conduit

shall meet the NEC and ASTM standards for installation of underground

electrical conduit.

10. All conduit installations shall be owned by the City and shall be inspected

by the City before backfill of trench.

11. Where conduit terminates in a pad, install bell end on each conduit.

12. Where multiple rows of conduit are required, duct spacers are to be installed every 5' with 3" of separation between conduits and trench

wall. Then sand backfill is to be installed around conduit.

13. Primary conduit shall have 12" of 3/8" F washed gravel bedding prior to placing 6" wide "CAUTION" tape. Final backfilling can then be

placed.

14. 1800 lbs Mule Tape with sequential footage markings, or equivalent, shall be run through all conduit and tied off on both ends of conduit.

15. All conduit for future use shall be stubbed up and capped.

16. Secondary service conduit to be stubbed out 5' outside of the utility easement into prospective lots. End of conduit to be staked with a

piece of PVC conduit 30" above ground line.

17 Long sweep elbows shall be used at all bends in conduit runs. 2" and 3" conduit shall require a minimum bend radius of 36". 4" conduit

shall require a minimum bend radius of 48".

18. Use long sweep PVC concrete encased elbows at all single-phase transformer pads and in conductor pulls 200' in length or less.  Long

sweep galvanized steel conduit elbows to be used in all other installations.

19. Water services and taps shall be placed above electric conduit with a minimum separation of 12". Water services and taps maybe placed

below electric conduit only with City's written approval.

20. Where electric conduit crosses roadways, the trench shall be backfilled with 3/8" F washed gravel and then backfilled with flowable backfill

in accordance with City specifications. All trenches outside of roadways shall be backfilled and compacted to 95% standard density in

accordance with City specifications.

21. Where electric conduit crosses roadways, the minimum depth of cover is 36" from the top of proposed finished roadway elevation.

SAND BACKFILL OR 3/8" GRAVEL

4'' Galvanized Steel

4'' GALVANIZED STEEL

PIPE FILLED WITH CONCRETE

CONCRETE

1.

2.

3.

Notes:

Protection Bollard

24''

36"

12''

Distance between posts should not exceed 4 feet. Add additional where necessary to meet

Increase height to 48" and depth to 36" in truck loading areas, and increase size to 6"

Install guard post where protection from damage due to vehicular traffic is needed.

CITY OF GEORGETOWN

UGPB1.1

MRC -

DRAWN BY:

SCALE:

NTS

DRAWING NAME:

GEO-249

6-22-07

REV. BY:

DATE:

12" DIAMETER HOLE

this condition. Verify location of post in front of transformer to allow for door opening.

galvanized pipe.

GUARD POST INSTALLATION

ONE SIDE THREE SIDESTWO SIDES FOUR SIDES

12" 

12" 

NOTE 2

12" 

18" 

CONCRETE PAD

NOTE 2

PAGE 2 OF 2

TYPICAL LAYOUT FOR TRAFFIC AND PARKING

NOTE 3

McCORD ENGINEERING, INC.
Texas Registered Engineering Firm F-2664

916 Southwest Parkway East

College Station, TX 77840

(979) 764-8356

The Architect/Engineer assumes

responsibility for appropriate

use of this standard.

Texas Registered Engineering Firm F-2664

916 Southwest Parkway East

College Station, TX 77840

(979) 764-8356

PAGE 1 OF 1

GUM-PB

APPROVED BY:DRAWN BY:

SCALE:

DRAWING NAME:

DATE:

CITY OF GEORGETOWN

Georgetown Utility Systems

Your Community Owned Utility

CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS AND DETAILS

REVISION NOTE:

GEO-229

ADOPTED 10/6/2011

NTS 11-16-11

-
MRC

PB-480-Oncor

260UEPPB-480-Oncor_B.dwg

www.oldcastleprecast.com

FILE NAME:

ISSUE DATE:

4'-0" x 8'-0" x 4'-0"I.D.

Primary Pull Box

Copyright      2006
©

1100 Heritage Parkway, Mansfield, Texas 76063

Phone: 817.453.1054 Fax: 817.453.4007

January, 2006

1/4" = 1'-0"SCALE:

PLAN VIEW

SECTION A-A
ELEVATION B-B

C

L

L

C

4
'
-
0
"

6
"

5"5" 8'-0"

8'-10"

5
"

5
"

4
'
-
0
"

4
'
-
1
0
"

Recessed

Pulling Iron

(Typical of 4)

Sump

(in Floor)

Sump

w/Grate

1/2"Ø Threaded

Inserts

3.

2.

SPECIFICATIONS:

1. Concrete: Has a Design Strength of 6,000

psi at 28 Days.

Steel Reinforcement: ASTM A-615, Grade

60.

Loading: Designed for H20 Loading.

Recessed

Pulling Iron

(Typical of 4)

A A

B

B

4
'
-
6
"

Oncor

(Door not Shown)

M
A

D
E

 
I
N

 
U

S
A

E
A

S
T

 
J
O

R
D

A
N

 
I
R

O
N

 
W

O
R

K
S

M
A

D
E

 
I
N

 
U

S
A

E
J
I
W

V
-
5

7
1

2

7-1/2"Ø x 3"

Knockouts

C

L

Hinged

H-20 Cover

TSN - 460133 (Body)

TSN - 460136 (Door)

1/2"Ø Inserts

2'-0"

1
'
-
0
"

2
'
-
0
"

1
0
"

11"

1"Ø PVC Pipe in

Floor(2 Req'd)

8

'

-

1

0

"

4

'

-

1

0

"

4
"
-
0

"

6
"

Grate for Sump

PB-480-Oncor

260UEPPB-480-Oncor_F.dwg

www.oldcastleprecast.com

FILE NAME:

ISSUE DATE:

4'-0" x 8'-0" x 4'-0" I.D.

Primary Pull Box

Copyright      2006
©

1100 Heritage Parkway, Mansfield, Texas 76063

Phone: 817.453.1054 Fax: 817.453.4007

January, 2006

3/8" = 1'-0"SCALE:

4
'
-
6

"

Oncor

Pulling Iron

I

N

 

U

S

A

E

A

S

T

 

J

O

R

D

A

N

 

I

R

O

N

 

W

O

R

K

S

M

A

D

E

 

I

N

 

U

S

A

E

J

I

W

7-1/2"Ø x 3"

Knockouts

TSN - 460133 (Body)

4

'

-

0

"

8

'

-

0

"

(4' X 8' X 4') PRECAST PULL BOX

The Architect/Engineer assumes

responsibility for appropriate

use of this standard.

Pull Box

LOADING:

Suitable For H-20 Wheel Loading

In Off-Street Locations Where Not

Subjected To High-Density Traffic.

2

1

C

L

E

A

R

4

3

O

U

T

S

I

D

E

 

S

K

I

R

T

2

5

 

5

/

8

O

U

T

S

I

D

E

 

F

R

A

M

E

1
 
3
9
/
6
4

4

5

O

U

T

S

I

D

E

 

F

R

A

M

E

4

2

C

L

E

A

R

D

A

B

G

C

SKIRT

DETAIL A

SIDE

REMOVABLE

PLACEMENT

BRACKET

DOOR WEIGHTS

STEEL GALV.

FRAME 190.00 LBS 201.00 LBS

COVER 392.00 LBS/EACH416.00 LBS/EACH

NOTES:

FOR REVIEW

PRELIMINARY

McCORD ENGINEERING, INC.

Texas Registered Engineering Firm F-2664

916 Southwest Parkway East

College Station, TX 77840

(979) 764-8356

THIS DOCUMENT IS RELEASED FOR THE PURPOSE

OF INITIAL REVIEW UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF:

REX N. WOODS, P.E. 87089

IT IS NOT TO BE USED FOR BIDDING OR

CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.

FEBRUARY 1, 2017

REVISION #1



1

Sean Douget

From: Camille Carpenter <CCarpenter@vaughnconstruction.com>

Sent: Monday, March 06, 2017 10:08 AM

To: Sean Douget

Subject: RE: Bollard Qty. 

Attachments: RFI-040A CoG Utilities.pdf

Sean, 

 

Please see bollard qty. below. I’ve attached RFI-040 which added additional bollard around the transformers. The detail 

for these bollards is shown on the last page of the RFI. Please provide pricing. Let me know if you have any questions. 

 

 

 
 

Camille Carpenter 

Vaughn Construction 

(512) 516-4569 

 

 
 

From: Camille Carpenter  

Sent: Monday, February 27, 2017 10:07 AM 

To: Doug Boram (dougboram@vaughnconstruction.com) <dougboram@vaughnconstruction.com> 

Subject: FW: Williamson sheet C9 

 

 

 

Camille Carpenter 

Vaughn Construction 

(512) 516-4569 

seandouget
Highlight

seandouget
Highlight

seandouget
Highlight


